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To: Planning and Zoning Commission 

From: P&Z Staff 

Date: June 9, 2021 

Subject: Changes to: Schedule A – Line 42 A and Section 5.3 

 

 

Over the past two years, staff and the city administration have received numerous inquiries 

from businesses about having accessory warehousing incidental to their business operations. 

Unfortunately, we had to tell most of them that their proposals would require a PDD or variances and 

would not be a Site Plan or other simple P&Z application. The timeline and complications deterred most 

of them from proceeding. We hope to offer these new applicants a path forward in the LIP zone by 

allowing accessory warehousing with a site plan application accompanying a primary permitted use. 

Many of the existing LIP facilities on Waterview Drive or Const. Blvd. South would not conform to the 

standards as currently written. 

 

 

Schedule A Modification 

 

Change Line 42A – Accessory Warehousing and Storage from prohibited in the LIP zone to allowable 

with a Site Plan application. 
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Current Text 

 

5.3 Accessory Warehousing and Storage: "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" is the storage of goods 

in existing warehouse space designated for such purpose within a portion of an existing building, 

which interior space has become excess to the needs of the primary permitted uses in such building. 

"Accessory Warehousing and Storage" is not intended to be a principal, permitted use, except as an 

accommodation for the adaptive reuse of limited portions of existing warehouse space in sizable, 

existing buildings "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" will require approval of a Certificate of 

Zoning Compliance by the Planning and Zoning Commission upon compliance with all of the following 

conditions: 

 

a. the existing building must contain at least 100,000 square feet of gross floor area;  

 

b. in no event shall the building be altered to increase the floor space used for such warehousing 

and storage;  

 

c. not more than 50% of the total gross floor area of said existing building shall be so used for such 

accessory warehousing and storage not related to the primary permitted use;  

 

d. the minimum floor area of any tenant space so utilized shall be not less than 35,000 square feet; 

 

e. any exterior alteration of the existing building to accommodate such use shall be subject to the 

submission and approval of a Site Plan pursuant to SECTION 31; and 

 

f. the use of any such space shall be on a tenancy basis and no public warehouse operation as 

defined in Sec. 41-1 C.G.S. shall be permitted. 

 

 

 

Potential Changes and Notes Shown 

 

5.3 Accessory Warehousing and Storage: "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" is the storage of goods 

in existing warehouse space designated for such purpose within a portion of an existing building, 

which interior space has become excess to (support) the needs of the primary permitted uses in 

such building. "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" is not intended to be a principal, permitted 

use, except (and) as an accommodation for the adaptive reuse of limited portions of existing 

warehouse space in sizable, existing buildings(.) "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" will require 

approval of a (Site Plan) or and Certificate of Zoning Compliance by the Planning and Zoning 

Commission upon compliance with all of the following conditions:  
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Notes: Requiring the accessory warehousing to be in an existing building prohibits any new development 

from including accessory warehousing as a use, which is not advantageous. However, we do not want to 

exclude existing facilities from that possibility. All accessory warehousing requires Site Plan approval 

from the commission.  

 

a. the existing building must contain at least 100,000 square feet of gross floor area;  

 

Notes: The Schedule B – Lot Standards state that the maximum floor area as a percentage of lot area for 

the LIP zone is 50%.  So as written with a 100,000 sf. minimum building floor area requirement, the 

building is required to rest on a parcel with 200,000 sf of buildable lot area (5 acres). If not significantly 

reduced or eliminated, this could pose a severe hindrance because of the site requirements. 

 

b. in no event shall the building be altered to increase the floor space used for such 

warehousing and storage, 

 

Notes: As long as the warehousing use is accessory and subordinate to the primary use and conforms 

with the following items, this does not seem necessary. 

  

c. not more than 50% of the total gross floor area of said existing building shall be so used for 

such accessory warehousing and storage not related to the primary permitted use;  

 

Notes: At first, 50% of the total gross floor area seems to make sense for determining a primary use. 

However, with modern technology and practices a 100,000 sf. manufacturing facility may only need 

5,000 sf. of office, 30,000 sf. of manufacturing, and the remaining 65,000 sf. needed for storing raw 

materials, finished goods, and other necessities in support of the manufacturing operation.  

After scanning a few articles, 1 employee / 2000 sf. for an active non-commerce warehouse is 

about average, so using the example above would require 33 employees. For office areas, 1 employee / 

200 sf. is a low-density figure, indicating 25 office employees. The 25 office employees plus the 

manufacturing employees, which likely would be at least 8, brings the count over 33 employees and 

above the 50/50 ratio of office and manufacturing employees / warehousing ones. So perhaps no more 

than 50% of employees?  

 

d. the minimum floor area of any tenant space so utilized shall be not less than 35,000 square 

feet;  

 

Notes: The building size and maximum percentage of gross floor area or employee makeup will 

determine how much space a tenant has and the accessory warehousing they may use.  
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e. any exterior alteration of the existing building to accommodate such use shall be subject to 

the submission and approval of a Site Plan pursuant to SECTION 31; and (shall not violate section 

23.2.5) 

 

Notes: Commissioner Parkins and the Zoning Subcommittee reminded staff of the regulation 

modifications passed in 2014, to include Section 23.2.5, which prohibits the growth of marijuana in 

warehouse facilities.  

 

f. the use of any such space shall be on a tenancy basis and no public warehouse operation as 

defined in Sec. 41-1 C.G.S. shall be permitted. (repealed) and no warehousing use shall violate 

section 23.2.5. 

 

Notes: Section 41-1 of the CT General Statutes has been repealed. 

 

 

 

With Changes for Consideration 

 

5.3 Accessory Warehousing and Storage: "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" is the storage of goods 

in warehouse space designated for such purpose to support the needs of the primary permitted 

uses and as an accommodation for the adaptive reuse of limited portions of space in sizable, existing 

buildings. "Accessory Warehousing and Storage" will require approval of a Site Plan and Certificate 

of Zoning Compliance by the Planning and Zoning Commission upon compliance with all of the 

following conditions:  

 

a. not more than 50% of the employees shall be so used for such accessory warehousing and 

storage related to the primary permitted use and;  

 

b. any exterior alteration of the existing building to accommodate such use shall be subject to 

the submission and approval of a Site Plan pursuant to SECTION 31; and shall violate section 

23.2.5. 

 

 


